TRPT-MVD0N/20/2021-02-TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu.

Subject: Confidentiality of CID report - appointment of Inquiry Officer thereof.

Refer: O.M. No. PS/CS/2023/34/344-S dated 18-05-2023 from the Office of Chief Secretary, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Government Order No. 45–JK (TR) of 2023 Dated: 13-06-2023.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Sh. Rahul Sharma, IAS, Transport Commissioner, J&K as Inquiry Officer to conduct an in-depth inquiry into the avoidable leakage of CID report dated 11-02-2023 and fix the responsibility on the person(s) and submit its report/recommendation to the Administrative Department within a week's time positively.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(G. Prasanna Ramaswamy) IAS Secretary to the Government,

Transport Department.

No. TRPT-MVD0N/20/2021-02-TPT Copy to the:-

Dated: 13 -06-2023.

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary the Government, General to Administration Department (Vigilance).
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Transport Commissioner, J&K (Inquiry Officer). The copy O.M. No. PS/CS/2023/34/344-S dated 18-05-2023 from the Office of Chief Secretary, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar is also enclosed for perusal in sealed cover.
- 4. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 5. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- 6. Govt. Order/Stock file (W.2.S.C.).

13.6.23

(Manik Singh Rathore) Under Secretary to Government, Transport Department.

vi